



BID RECAP

SOLICITATION TITLE:	Victor Drive Sewer Improvement District Project
SOLICITATION NUMBER	IFB-4789-20-DH
OPENING DATE:	5/1/2020
OPENING TIME:	3:30pm
PROJECT MANAGER:	Lee Cooper
BUYER NAME:	Duane Hoff Jr.

Company	Contractor's Bid Form	Acknowledged Addenda 1	Bid Bond	Price Bid Schedule	Bid Amount	Comments
CW Construction, LLC	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	\$46,247.00	
Dirtworks Construction, LLC	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	\$38,270.50	
M.A. Concrete Construction, Inc.	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	\$34,720.50	
Sorter Construction, Inc.	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	\$31,751.00	
Summex Excavation, LLC	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	\$132,220.00	
Oldcastle SW Group, Inc. dba United Companies	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	\$33,968.00	
Apparent Low: Sorter Construction, Inc.						
Amount: \$31,751.00						

Bid Summary
Victor Drive Sewer Improvement District

Bid Opening: April 30, 2020

By: Lee Cooper, Project Engineer

Item No.	CDOT, City Ref.	Description	Quantity	Units	<u>Estimate - City of Grand Junction</u>		<u>Sorter Construction, Inc.</u>		<u>Oldcastle SW Group, Inc. dba United Companies</u>		<u>M.A. Concrete Construction, Inc.</u>		<u>Dirtworks Construction, LLC</u>	
					Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price
1	104.2	Install Concrete Collar with #4 Rebar Hoop (Per City Std. Detail SS-05)	1.	Each	\$ 110.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 356.00	\$ 356.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
2	108.2	4" Sewer Pipe Service (SDR-35 PVC)	65.	Lin. Ft.	\$ 36.00	\$ 2,340.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 1,560.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,925.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 3,185.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,925.00
3	108.2	8" Gravity Sewer Pipe (SDR-35 PVC) (Includes cost of connection to the existing sewer pipe and/or manhole) (Use MaxAdaptor Coupling for pipe connections or approved equal)	248.	Lin. Ft.	\$ 40.00	\$ 9,920.00	\$ 27.50	\$ 6,820.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 7,440.00	\$ 32.50	\$ 8,060.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 8,680.00
4	108.3	8" x 4" Sewer Service Tap (Full Body Wye w/ Street 45-deg. Elbow) (See City Std. Detail SS-06)	2.	Each	\$ 375.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 103.50	\$ 207.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 900.00
5	108.3	Install 2-way Sewer Service Cleanout and Ring and Cover (Castings Inc. CO-8030-CI or Approved Equal) (Includes concrete collar in unpaved areas per City Std. Detail SS-07)	2.	Each	\$ 415.00	\$ 830.00	\$ 295.00	\$ 590.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 390.00	\$ 548.50	\$ 1,097.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 650.00
6	108.3	4" PVC End Cap (Air Tight Cap) (Includes 4-ft long 4"x4" wood post painted green) (See City Std. Detail SS-06)	2.	Each	\$ 65.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 124.00	\$ 64.50	\$ 129.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00
7	108.3	8" Threaded Plug (MIPT)	1.	Each	\$ 125.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00
8	108.3	8" Fitting Cleanout Adapter (SxFIPT)	1.	Each	\$ 185.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00
9	108.3	Manhole Ring and Cover (Castings Inc. MH-310-24 CI or approved equal)	1.	Each	\$ 480.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 402.00	\$ 402.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00
10	108.3	8", 90° Sweep Elbow (GxG)	1.	Each	\$ 225.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 176.00	\$ 176.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00
11	108.5	Sanitary Sewer Basic Manhole (48" I.D.) (Includes connection of adjacent sewer line, forming inverts, grade rings, ring and cover, and adjusting to final grade. (See City Std. Detail SS-02) (Ring and cover shall be a Castings MH-310-24 CI)	1.	Each	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 3,900.00
12	108.5	Manhole Barrel Section (D>5') (48" I.D.)	2.	Vert. Ft.	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 152.00	\$ 304.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 360.00

Bid Summary
Victor Drive Sewer Improvement District

Bid Opening: April 30, 2020

By: Lee Cooper, Project Engineer

Item No.	CDOT, City Ref.	Description	Quantity	Units	Estimate - City of Grand Junction		Sorter Construction, Inc.		Oldcastle SW Group, Inc. dba United Companies		M.A. Concrete Construction, Inc.		Dirtworks Construction, LLC	
					Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price
13	108.7	Granular Stabilization Material (Type B) (Crushed Rock) (18" Thick Min.) (Includes haul and disposal of unsuitable excavated material) (Assumed Unit Weight = 138 lbs/ft3) (See City Std. Spec. 103.8)	11.	Ton	\$ 25.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 363.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 363.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 253.00
14	202	Removal of Tree Stumps (Six tree stumps) (About 6" dia. trees) (Trees will have been cut down prior to sewer installation work)	6.	Each	\$ 25.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 172.00	\$ 1,032.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 1,950.00
15	202	Removal of Existing Pipe (Size & type as shown on plans)	12.	Lin. Ft.	\$ 8.00	\$ 96.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 228.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 360.00
16	202	Removal of Asphalt Mat (Full Depth) (Victor Drive)	14.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 5.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 602.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 294.00	\$ 15.25	\$ 213.50
17	202	Removal of Asphalt Mat (Full Depth) (G Road)	24.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 6.00	\$ 144.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 648.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 528.00	\$ 15.25	\$ 366.00
18	304	Aggregate Base Course (Class 6) (8" thick) (Victor Drive)	14.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 16.00	\$ 224.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 31.00	\$ 434.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 868.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 448.00
19	304	Aggregate Base Course (Class 6) (12" thick) (G Road)	24.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 21.00	\$ 504.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 912.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 1,392.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 840.00
20	401	Hot Bituminous Pavement (Patching) (3" Thick) (Grading SX, PG 64-22) (GYR.=75) (One 3" Lift) (Victor Drive)	14.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 45.00	\$ 630.00	\$ 104.00	\$ 1,456.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 644.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 1,148.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 1,260.00
21	401	Hot Bituminous Pavement (Patching) (5" Thick) (Grading SX, PG 64-22) (GYR.=75) (One 3" Lift & One 2" Lift) (T-top required on top mat per City Std. Detail GU-03) (G Road)	28.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 46.00	\$ 1,288.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 3,780.00	\$ 81.00	\$ 2,268.00	\$ 93.00	\$ 2,604.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 3,360.00
22	407	Emulsified Asphalt (Tack Coat)	5.	Gallon	\$ 6.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 22.50	\$ 25.00	\$ 125.00
23	608	Cap Top Half of Sewer Pipe in Concrete per City Std. Detail GU-04 (20' long) (If necessary)	1.	Each	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 585.00	\$ 585.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,038.00	\$ 1,038.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00
24	620	Portable Sanitary Facility	1.	Lump Sum	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
25	626	Mobilization	1.	Lump Sum	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 1,290.00	\$ 1,290.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00

Bid Summary
Victor Drive Sewer Improvement District

Bid Opening: April 30, 2020

By: Lee Cooper, Project Engineer

Item No.	CDOT, City Ref.	Description	Quantity	Units	<u>Estimate - City of Grand Junction</u>		<u>Sorter Construction, Inc.</u>		<u>Oldcastle SW Group, Inc. dba United Companies</u>		<u>M.A. Concrete Construction, Inc.</u>		<u>Dirtworks Construction, LLC</u>	
					Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price
26	630	Traffic Control Plan	1.	Lump Sum	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00
27	630	Traffic Control (Complete in Place) (See Special Condition 3.3.15)	1.	Lump Sum	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
28	630	Flagging	40.	Hour	\$ 28.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 27.50	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,200.00
MCR		Minor Contract Revisions	---	---	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
TOTAL BID:						\$ 35,126.00		\$ 31,751.00		\$ 33,968.00		\$ 34,720.50		\$ 38,270.50

[1] - corrected extension

[2] - corrected total

Bid Summary
Victor Drive Sewer Improvement District

Bid Opening: April 30, 2020

By: Lee Cooper, Project Engineer

Item No.	CDOT, City Ref.	Description	Quantity	Units	<u>CW Construction, LLC</u>		<u>Summex Excavation, LLC</u>		Low Unit Price	High Unit Price	Median Unit Price	Average Unit Price
					Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price				
1	104.2	Install Concrete Collar with #4 Rebar Hoop (Per City Std. Detail SS-05)	1.	Each	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 818.00	\$ 818.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 587.00	\$ 1,005.67
2	108.2	4" Sewer Pipe Service (SDR-35 PVC)	65.	Lin. Ft.	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 43.83
3	108.2	8" Gravity Sewer Pipe (SDR-35 PVC) (Includes cost of connection to the existing sewer pipe and/or manhole) (Use MaxAdaptor Coupling for pipe connections or approved equal)	248.	Lin. Ft.	\$ 50.00	\$ 12,400.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 39,680.00	\$ 27.50	\$ 160.00	\$ 33.75	\$ 55.83
4	108.3	8" x 4" Sewer Service Tap (Full Body Wye w/ Street 45-deg. Elbow) (See City Std. Detail SS-06)	2.	Each	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 506.00	\$ 1,012.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 506.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 244.08
5	108.3	Install 2-way Sewer Service Cleanout and Ring and Cover (Castings Inc. CO-8030-CI or Approved Equal) (Includes concrete collar in unpaved areas per City Std. Detail SS-07)	2.	Each	\$ 215.00	\$ 430.00	\$ 715.00	\$ 1,430.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 715.00	\$ 310.00	\$ 382.25
6	108.3	4" PVC End Cap (Air Tight Cap) (Includes 4-ft long 4"x4" wood post painted green) (See City Std. Detail SS-06)	2.	Each	\$ 115.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 89.75	\$ 144.58
7	108.3	8" Threaded Plug (MIPT)	1.	Each	\$ 175.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 108.83
8	108.3	8" Fitting Cleanout Adapter (SxFIPT)	1.	Each	\$ 275.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 330.00	\$ 330.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 330.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 203.33
9	108.3	Manhole Ring and Cover (Castings Inc. MH-310-24 CI or approved equal)	1.	Each	\$ 475.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 518.00	\$ 518.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 518.00	\$ 376.00	\$ 374.17
10	108.3	8", 90° Sweep Elbow (GxG)	1.	Each	\$ 275.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 168.00	\$ 197.67
11	108.5	Sanitary Sewer Basic Manhole (48" I.D.) (Includes connection of adjacent sewer line, forming inverts, grade rings, ring and cover, and adjusting to final grade. (See City Std. Detail SS-02) (Ring and cover shall be a Castings MH-310-24 CI)	1.	Each	\$ 4,875.00	\$ 4,875.00	\$ 15,906.00	\$ 15,906.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 15,906.00	\$ 4,537.50	\$ 6,296.83
12	108.5	Manhole Barrel Section (D>5') (48" I.D.)	2.	Vert. Ft.	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 460.33

Bid Summary
Victor Drive Sewer Improvement District

Bid Opening: April 30, 2020

By: Lee Cooper, Project Engineer

Item No.	CDOT, City Ref.	Description	Quantity	Units	<u>CW Construction, LLC</u>		<u>Summex Excavation, LLC</u>		Low Unit Price	High Unit Price	Median Unit Price	Average Unit Price
					Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price				
13	108.7	Granular Stabilization Material (Type B) (Crushed Rock) (18" Thick Min.) (Includes haul and disposal of unsuitable excavated material) (Assumed Unit Weight = 138 lbs/ft3) (See City Std. Spec. 103.8)	11.	Ton	\$ 40.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 181.00	\$ 1,991.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 181.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 55.83
14	202	Removal of Tree Stumps (Six tree stumps) (About 6" dia. trees) (Trees will have been cut down prior to sewer installation work)	6.	Each	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 236.00	\$ 231.17
15	202	Removal of Existing Pipe (Size & type as shown on plans)	12.	Lin. Ft.	\$ 20.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 19.50	\$ 19.83
16	202	Removal of Asphalt Mat (Full Depth) (Victor Drive)	14.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 644.00	\$ 15.25	\$ 100.00	\$ 41.50	\$ 44.21
17	202	Removal of Asphalt Mat (Full Depth) (G Road)	24.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 1,104.00	\$ 15.25	\$ 75.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 38.38
18	304	Aggregate Base Course (Class 6) (8" thick) (Victor Drive)	14.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 15.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 31.50	\$ 50.00
19	304	Aggregate Base Course (Class 6) (12" thick) (G Road)	24.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 18.00	\$ 432.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 36.50	\$ 62.33
20	401	Hot Bituminous Pavement (Patching) (3" Thick) (Grading SX, PG 64-22) (GYR.=75) (One 3" Lift) (Victor Drive)	14.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 80.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 198.00	\$ 2,772.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 198.00	\$ 86.00	\$ 100.00
21	401	Hot Bituminous Pavement (Patching) (5" Thick) (Grading SX, PG 64-22) (GYR.=75) (One 3" Lift & One 2" Lift) (T-top required on top mat per City Std. Detail GU-03) (G Road)	28.	Sq. Yd.	\$ 90.00	\$ 2,520.00	\$ 330.00	\$ 9,240.00	\$ 81.00	\$ 330.00	\$ 106.50	\$ 141.50
22	407	Emulsified Asphalt (Tack Coat)	5.	Gallon	\$ 20.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 14.50	\$ 14.08
23	608	Cap Top Half of Sewer Pipe in Concrete per City Std. Detail GU-04 (20' long) (If necessary)	1.	Each	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 333.00	\$ 333.00	\$ 333.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 1,069.00	\$ 1,067.67
24	620	Portable Sanitary Facility	1.	Lump Sum	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 244.17
25	626	Mobilization	1.	Lump Sum	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 1,290.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 3,475.00	\$ 5,873.33

Bid Summary
Victor Drive Sewer Improvement District

Bid Opening: April 30, 2020

By: Lee Cooper, Project Engineer

Item No.	CDOT, City Ref.	Description	Quantity	Units	<u>CW Construction, LLC</u>		<u>Summex Excavation, LLC</u>		Low Unit Price	High Unit Price	Median Unit Price	Average Unit Price
					Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price				
26	630	Traffic Control Plan	1.	Lump Sum	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 622.00	\$ 622.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 622.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 347.83
27	630	Traffic Control (Complete in Place) (See Special Condition 3.3.15)	1.	Lump Sum	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 13,665.00	\$ 13,665.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 13,665.00	\$ 2,925.00	\$ 4,469.17
28	630	Flagging	40.	Hour	\$ 20.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 33.75	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 33.75	\$ 28.75	\$ 27.71
MCR		Minor Contract Revisions	---	---	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
TOTAL BID:						\$ 46,247.00		\$ 132,220.00				

[1] - corrected extension

[2] - corrected total